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o PETITIiUN FOR ZONING VALKIANCE §¢b-
” ™0 THE ZONING COMMISSIONZR OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the praperty situate in Baltimore County and which is
¥ descrilb:d in the g(‘1nescripe"tflgtz)n and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, herecby petition fo- a
; o £ a4 f th
't ‘ Varience froin Section . 1202:3.Gl to permit a lot width of 44' in 1licu of the
i
¥ SR 1.1
K I3 ] e e e
of the Zoning Reguiations of Beltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for_the
Y foliowing reasons: (indicate hardship =7 practical difficulty)
3 Proposed lot accomodaces a 24' wide house with the minimum 10°
ig sideyards but doas not meet tha minimum standards for lot width.
:
4
>
g Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. DP
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.,, upon filing of s N 28 A50
* petition, and further agrse to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of ¥
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baitimore County, £ 23,885
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
; under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
‘ are the legal owner(s) of the pruperty
. which is 1the subject of this Petition.
? Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
ki ‘ Donald Hooper _Kevin J, Fugate
z f (Type or Pr ame)
E. r
. z ] - s S
g igha
; .Nadine Fugate
o Address £23-7358 (Type or Print Name)
§ ———Llutherville, MD__2309% . _ oo _ o _--_-_,-_---i~.2:_:§§;l _____________
i City and State ture
. 3
} i Attorney for Petiiioner:
&4
- _-3209_Actan Road . _______. b6 S =914
§ (Type ¢~ Print Name) Address Phone } .0,
13
e Baltimore, MD_ 213> 34/
1 Signature City and State
“ __________________________________________ Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
f Address tract purchaser or representative tc be contacted
S McKee % Associates, Ine.
; City and State Name
- Attorney’s Telephone NO.t —ocoeooomomomoo. .. 1717 York Road = 252-5020
7 _ Address Phone 0.
é RDLRED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ..__18th _________ day
s :57-* e mmmmmm————— , 19__86., that the subject matter of this petitior t : advertis.-d, as
X 1 == ; the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general cir: :lation through-
= - S Balfgnore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had b fore the Zoning
b AN fosioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towsop, Bal: more
e 1 % .
1 SN Fon the . 218t __________ day of —____ April . , 1980 at 10230 ok
- b ?i\ '
= r
q .‘-.'- - - e -l . - 4
: i . R Zoning oof Baltimore Ccunty,
5 104 Q%
£ {over)
! o
_ . tx 6O
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i‘ ' ' A —— — -—— -
;
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s MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
g‘* % Engineering - Surveying - Real Esiate Development
| :" 1717 YORK RD. LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093
E : - Telephone: (301) 252-5820
| ' 3
] -
January 28, 1986
4
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0.35 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
ACTON ROAD

Beginning on the Southwest side of Acton Road, 30 feet wide at a distance

of 290 feet Sourheast of the centerline of Wilson Averue. Being Lots 679 and

680, Section B, in the subdivieion of Glenhaven as recorded in Liber W.P.C. No.

7, ¥olio 62, 147" g/ecfun-x DlS)lrz(c?(.
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Centeriine of Wilson Avenue

DATE AND TIME: Monday, April 21, 1986, at 10:30 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a lot width of 44 feet in
lieu of the required 55 feet

Being the property of Kevin .J. Fupate, et ux » as shown on plat

plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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ENTRY CF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or
other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary
or final Order.

-/, ; Do (el P d e,

Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

7
/ = /{/ a- L “?'—L-ﬂ“*"-*""""’“’uw

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Counsel

Roam 223, Court House

Towson, MD 21204

494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1lst day of April, 1986, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. and Mrs. Kevin
J. Fugate, 3209 Acton R4d., Baltimore, MD 21234; Donald Hooper, 305 W,
Seminary Ave., Lutherville, MD 21093, Contract Purchaser; and McKee &

Associates, Inc., 1717 York Rd., Towson, MG 21204, who requested notification.
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LN : Mr., McKee testified that the proposed lots were designed with the idea to
P8 oo ] IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCE * BEl JRE THE '

e T SW/S of Acton Road, 290' SE ; limit the need for variances, and indeed, only one variance is required. He
A Tep of the centerline of Wilson  * ZONING COMMISSIONER ¢
¥ ' 1 i . . s N
-3'-*6 ot A\:renut? - l4th Election ; further testified that the proposed use would satisfy the spirit and intent of
S District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY :
mmumm} . { the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR} and that there would be a
Kevin J. Fugate, et ux, * Case No. 86-422-A ;
. : ; practical difficulty if the variance were denied because the proposed Lot 1
Petitioners * 4
could not be created.
* 1 * x x * * x * * * !
The Protestants are concerned with the traffic and debris created by the
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
vl ) ) proposed construction and the possible danger to the children as a result of
The Petitioners herein request a variance to permit a lot width of 44
. . the construction traffic. They are opposed to any further development in this
feet instead of the required 55 feet, as more particularly described on
- - very old and stable community
Petitioners' Exhibit 1. ;
s ) The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l1, pursuant to Section
The Petitioners appeared, as did bonald Hooper, the Contract Purchaser,
307, BCZR,
and James McKee, a registered land surveyor, who testified on their hehalf. ’
. An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
Brian Leverton, Carol Dwaer, and Anna Dwaer, neighbors, testified in opposi-
tio regulation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-
n.
. . . erty. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for
Testimony indicated that the Petitioners own a 71' x 140' x 100' x 166° -
an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following:
tract, located on Acton Road and zoned D.R.5.5, which they propose to subdi-
. . 1. whether strict compliance with requirement would
vide into two lots, Lot 1 would measure 45' x 156' x 44' x 166' and Lot 2 unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
. permitted purpose or render conformance unneces-
would measure 57' x 140' x 56' x 156'., The Petitioners reside in an existing sarily burdensome;
dwelling which is located on the proposed Lot 2 and which will have a 10-foot 2, whether the grant would do substantial injustice
. ) ) . to applicant as well as other property owners in
setback from the northwest side property line adjacent to Lot 1. Mr. Hooper ) the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
; \ that applied for would give substantial relief:
g »J, Proposes to purchase tot 1 and construct a 24' x 44' rancher which he will o o and
: J £
_ % . (thery 3cll. All area requirements would be satisfied except for the lot width ‘ - " }\# 3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
ol 5 . . - AN s the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
;u- ] cre by the proposed subdivision. Further, the neighborhood's subdivision (o S EZ public safety and welfare secured.
x t | o “\ ( w
8 '\was orded in the 1920's and all of the lots were 25 feet wide., OCver the LC"_) \;Q%D‘amde-gpn v. Bd., of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).
= - ] : b
b el
153 yearkyr hones were constructed on lots of various widths, and on the same side lCDJ A It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such
£ b
= 1 oo . =, 5
15 af tp% street as the proposed subdivision, there are lot widths of 43 feet, 1 \g\f use pa& proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not
1 '“"’ 50 f;ét' and 57 feet. !fhiw r l.: in substantial detriment to the public good
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Pl d i PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
L ; 14th Election District _ RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
j SW/S Acton Rd., 290°'
4 SE of C/L of Wilson Ave. : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
; ’ 1l4th District
E e’ : KEVIN J. FUGATE, et ux, Case No. 86-422-A
W LOCATION: Southwest Side of Acton Road, 290 feet Southeast of the ; Petitioners :
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Aftzr duz consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is

clear that z practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would resnlt if the
instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the require-
ment from which the Petitioners seek relisf would unduly restrict the use of
the land due to the special sonditions unique to this particular parcel, 1In
addition, the variance reguested will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, and general welfare,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hear-
ing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the reruested
variance should be granted.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

. .y £ . - . .
this 24/ "~ _day of April, 1986, that the Petition for Zoning Variance to

permit a lot width of 44 feet instead of the required 55 feet be and is hereby
GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building per-
mit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own
risk until such time as the applicable appellate
process from this Order has expired, I1f, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Peti-
tioners would be required to return, and be re-
sponsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.
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Zoning Commyssioner of
Baltimcrg County
e
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i!r. & Mrs. Kevin J. Fugate

§

ﬁr. Brian Leventon
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X Hs. Carol Dwaer
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

ARNOLD JABLON

ZONING COMMISSIONER JEAN M H ING

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

April 15, 1985

Yr. Fevin J, Fugete

Yre, Yedine Fregate

3299 Acton Doag
Baltimere, Maryland 21234

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
SV/S Acton Rd., 290" SE of the c/1 of Wilson Ave,
lith Election District
Kevin J. Tuaate, et ux - Petitioners
Cose Noo 80-422-A

Desr Mr. end Mrs, Fusate:

This is to advise you that ££2.19
and posting of the above property.
Order is issued.

is due for advertising
This fee must be paid before an

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE BEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED.

Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself,

. Plan=- s a4 2 County, Maryland, and remit
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! : j . R DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING :
a TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND W |
! BA O ’ : . TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 :
i : s 94-355C
4 g .r‘J.-.-ﬂ CALTIMORE counTY 4 !

o INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE ? Knx,., CoF G2 ©F Lt nes 8 2oving
-~ _ § o TS TOWSON MARYLAND DAy STEPHEN E. COLLINS
. ] > Sany s JU4. 30 i .
, —— W March 28, 1986 g DIRECTCR
H : FCRMANE oIanm
i Marc Eaecien
‘ B e e e e R [T of 75 2y N counry oreice punc - Harch 14,. 1986
gL : 03 Sec » 111 W. Chesapeake Ave. Mr. and Mrs. Kevin J. Fugate { ;
E T r M d :
FROM_Norman E. Gerber, Director L7 #ets g sreeny Haryland 21204 3209 Acton Road ‘L : Mr. Arnold Jabl
-=Ma A _be JEIDCL e G XA T R : £3 Baltimore, Maryland 21234 { r. Arnold Jablon
% olo _ . Zoning Commissioner
RE: Item No. 298 - Case No., 86-422-A ‘ Mr. Arnald Jablan M County Office Building
; Petitioners - Kevin J. Fugate, et ux ' & 50"‘:; g:"l-"‘llssioner g,y 2(:,' 19 6(9 Towson, Maryland 21204
i Chairman : ] aunly Office 3y1144 : g . I
i ' Variance Petition Towsan, }’3”¥':n;121583 i [
: . Item No. -2AC~ in
% MEMBERS Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fugate: Re: i:?n_i'ng ggsgy veeting of FEsaqu.-r 26 1980 Property Ownec: Meeting of February 25, 1986 ;
[t B J f) PR ~
E?;ffi;’é?fng Tiie Zeoning Plans Adviscry Committee has reviewed the plans sub- _ . . fr':s-;er:;.- Onnar: KB T FUpre ot ‘ Lo?at.‘:.un. . . \
b tment of mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments are . Dear Hr. 1yt DCatign; Sw/SbCTou Co 290’ A I _ Existing Zon:!.ng:
artmen . \ . Ar, : .
1 Teatfic Emgineering not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action re- g on OF Whiea, Auel d SEoF Proposed Zoning: ;-
. e quested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or ; N The Division of Currant P1gnmie , ¢
3 i | Stane Foads conmissien problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing 1 55;?523312“ oFfers the following CC"»‘-f:;r:tlg.anghg-::;::sms::"'hﬂ: g?;iew“ e s ject |
. Office of Planning and’ Zoning ?;‘igagrg‘femon on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with . . t<ed 210w are
- 3 & - the Zoning Commissicner with recormendations as to the suitability of P()There &re N0 $1t2 planning factors requirs
{ . : Health Department the requested zoning. JA County Revrew Groyp deetirg ve rﬂﬂst‘::l;mg c:nl‘ent:
1 NEG/JGH/dmi L 3 Project Planning _ ( l? County Reviow Groyp mE2t1rd was helq :nd' the mieyt 1 - hcres:
: . Oraard Hv the 2 . T vne utes be ) : i .
3 Building Department Enclesed are all comments submitted from the members of the Com- _ { IThis S”e.']s sdrzrgsuaozdﬁfglri_:ser?:ces._ o District:
k] o mittee at this time that offer or request information on your peti- ; (yebdivision, “he plan must Show the ;:::::rg,-lf,” Sefined a5 o
5 Board of ELducation tion. If similar comments from the remaining members are received, I to tsemnoiot 11 b8 reauired and rmust be ressrcsg erior
Zoning Administration will forward them to you. Otkerwise, any comment that is not informa- ( The acgess-ig n;tb:;k;:%fgg:-:'t' x| Dear Mr, Jablon: ;
3 Industrial tive will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted ; } {( J};:e Circulation on thig sita is not satisfaceor P!
Developrent for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hear- 1 ( )pafk;—’g*;:?c:;;'zygiwen: ishr'.J: satus.‘:c:cary.~ o B K
. ing scheduled accordingly. : { )This oroperty Csnta:n:uzgi;: s:?,‘: ¢n the plan, B _ The Department of Traffic Engineering has no wnts for :
: | . . ‘ ( gevnlocment on thesz soglg is"prgﬁi;:geg?fmea as wetlands, ang items nurbered 289, 290, 291, 292, 294, 295, 296 297, 298,/299, 300, ;
- ) v truly yours, i u:gstruchon 11 or alteratign of the flgodalain js archibiteq and 301. - . N
- ' Regor the provisions of Section 22-59 of the Cevelg ® ‘ b
i - ( je’;u:attons_ ’ eloprent ;
H / = A G : i evelodment of thig gite m e n i
TATLa e . : the 3altimore County "!.lster!y?'!::m“h“e & poteatial conflict witn {
i ¢ ( ( )The amended Cevelepment 214n . an- :
JAMES E. DYER 3 on an was dperaved by the Planning Soard i 3
Chairman 3 ( )Lancacmln;; MuSt ooty mien - - . :
. . 3 - . 3ditimgre (g - ‘ - ;
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee { };?f!m{;‘gf;;y 13 lglchteq ina caficione serﬂféi 3:23553039:?22315 oL r / ] ™ o I
: | = - Capecrty Ues Cé{r}t:.:wrc:;:ghi;r:.it My be issued until a Reserve Mighael 3, FlanYgan
JED:nr ( )E,f . SRR rssued. The deficient garygce Traffic Engineer Associate II
‘:é m;‘ﬂn:t‘.)r:rt; 15 «uCaied n Yiratrng ared contraliog E, apn ?
{ Encl ] ::,r.-c\.mr: 1% cefinog ny 351y 17379 34 s ¥y a"d" Tevel :
H nciosures SN RS Caaacty Ty bogeng ~9rn ] [ 1§ rfperd)y Llonsg ok SLET H
! 3 ( ROVt Jang iy vy v f‘!j?.:;dﬁ Thcﬁ-““c Services dregs MSF/bld
5 . A3 N S buanty Ceunca, [
E cc: McKee & Assocliates, Inc. g JA3drti0nal ¢ommenyg . :
1717 York Road _\“ ¢
: Lutherville, Maryland 21093 { T - ‘
i 3 E ‘ 3
‘ Eunane A ngpar
= ) : el Jutms ilogenl] Chrer, Curront flianing and Sevelopaont i
1 2 ¢
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.- : Loty |
O { O Q ] ~ CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
] o “ . March 21, 1986 :
4 59, DALTIMONRE COUNTY , Mr, Kevin J. Fugate ‘ ’ - ;
| ST ) TOMSON, AR AND 21204-255 E 5209 Acvon Roag LTt i il 86 |
ApT ) - 3 on Roa VARIAM . ]
: few’ 494-4500 ° g BALTIMORE COUNTY Baltimore, Maryland 21234 Lok Elecion Dieeict TOWSON, MD., —...__. et lowe
| | i -7\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES February 28, 1986 _ - LOCATION: Sowtiwes Side of Ac-|
i PAUL H. REINCKE i TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 [ e of Winon A THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemen? was
B Hick February 21, 1986 494-3610 DATE AND 1.}”;‘5’ Mondsy, Apel i
E N &.Im. - I
’ NOTICE OF HEARING PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed |
- Mr, Arnold Jablon TED ZALESKI, JR. County OfkﬁuAB“;'::“l:r::‘mf' ' ¢
k . . . e 3 1 . i
i Zoning Cemmissioner , DIRECTOR - RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE _ Maryand and published in Towson, Baitimore County, Md, appearing on '
Office of Flanning and Zoning = SW/S Acton Rd., 290" SE of the ¢/1 of Wilson Ave. The Zoasing Commmicoet of Balti- 86 ;
Baltimore County Office Building - 14th Flection District qu,h,mmwddn?u:; __________ ‘E‘_’ il 3_ I [ W ;
Towson , Maryland 21204 . _ 1 Kevin J, Fugate, et ux - Petitioners L o“},u:g:‘m:dd' a public hoaring: . !
e, Amola Jablon, Zoning Comsissioner Case No. 86-422-A ] e b wiinhof et 1 L of the
3 Attention: Nick Commodari, Chadirman . giﬂ:g;"’;ﬁlmd 21;’6& Zoning ‘ . - ';':uz‘;;d;m o] Fe E
4 , ] s Committce 1 . - . Being the property of Kevan .
i Zoning Plans Advisory 0T 2 - Demr Mr. Jablom TIME - 1 pu,ﬂd‘u.li_ﬂm!ﬂ.ﬁ_:l‘“plﬂﬁhdl THE JEFFERSONIAN,
: 10- a.m - , with the Zoning - . .
. ‘ Ferition(s) s
. RE: Propert;g owner: Kevin J. Fugate Commenits on Item #298 Zoning Advisory Comnittes Meeting are as follows: - . : 'r::‘:: m.:dh:'lh;r;: m; be
i ] . . _‘ Property Owner:  Kevin Ja. F ugate DATE: M()ﬂda\f. April 21, 1986 3 z p ;ﬂimm%?wmml[y&?;z‘m ‘Pw:: z
Location: SW/S Acton Road, 290' SE of centerline of Wilson Avenue _ Locations SW/S Acton Road, 290 feet SE of ¢/1 of Wilscn Avenue ; 1 m'w.-:r,mlm;‘nymw“?: &M ¥
BT 1 . . L of the ussuance perm
i bistricts lhtha = 111 West Chesapeake - 8 sy ! ood cause
Itenm No.: 298 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 2-25-86 ‘\i ‘ PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 11 P o duriag this period for good et AT T e |
L : in writing by the date of the bearing %€ !
: APPLICABLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED: = in writag by the date of the s :
A Towson, Maryland shove ;
3 Gantlemen: @ All structures shall conform to the Baltimore County Fuilding Code es adopted by Council Bill #17-E5, ; venue, 2 By Order Of N d - t o P
. he Marylend Code for the Handicapped and Aged (A.N,5.I. #117-1 - 1980) and other sppiicable Codes and Standards. : - ;oRnNn‘\:LD JABLON, COSt Df A ver L.;Hng
, : g Commissiones i
Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced propertnu has been surveyed by this z of Baltutrare County
Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X" are applicable and reguired ; 4 building and other miscellansous permits shall be required before the start of sny construction. ! i Ape. 3. i
to be corrzcted c¢r incorporated into the final plans for the prope rty. 3 i l/ '7 g_ i
Residentialr Two sets of construction drawings are required to file & pere’'t application. The seal cof & : 5 s - H
; i 4 in land Architect ineer is/is not ad 1 d technical dat _ ; §

3 { 1) 1, Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reyuired ai.d shall be - regiatered in Maryland Architect or Enginesr is/is not required oo plans an e . i %
Iocated at intervals or feet along an approved road in D. Comeercials Three mets of constructicn drawings wealsd and signed by & registorsd ip Maryland Archite:t v ; g
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the | or Engineer shall be required to file with & permit application. Heproduced seals are not scceptable. o : 2 fﬂ' ¢
Department of Public Works, - : e i,’ > {

E ! E. All Uas Groups sxcept R~ Single Fazily Detached Dwallings require s minimm of 1 bhour fire rating for i % O
B . K . . exterior walls clomer than 6'-0 ta an interior lot linm., R-L Use Groups requirs & one hour wall if closer : '

> ()} 2. A secomd means of vehicle access is required for the site, than 37-0 to an interior lot line. Any wall built on an intertor lot line ahall require s firs or party
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